CHAPTER 163-H. F. No. 894

An act relating to the acquisition of airport property by a municipality; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 360.036, by adding a new subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 360.036, is amended by adding a new subdivision thereto numbered subdivision 6, to read:

360.036 Subd. 6. Airports, acquisition by municipalities. The governing body of any municipality may expend money for the purpose of acquiring property, real or personal, to establish, construct or enlarge an airport or other air navigation facility by purchase, lease or condemnation, irrespective of any limitation by general or special law or charter as to the amount that may be so expended by such governing body provided state or federal funds or funds received by gift have been allocated or otherwise made available to such municipality to reimburse it for the entire amount of such expenditure in excess of the amount authorized by such general or special law or charter; or provided such municipality has obtained funds from the sale of an existing airport, the funds obtained from such sale may be used to acquire land and establish and construct an airport on another site. The acquisition by any such municipality of any airport or airport property heretofore acquired by gift, purchase, lease or condemnation is hereby validated and confirmed irrespective of any limitation by general or special law or charter provision to the contrary notwithstanding.

Approved March 26, 1951.

CHAPTER 164-H. F. No. 913

An act relating to wild animals, permitting persons under the age of 16 years to take wild animals without licenses in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.47, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statues 1949, Section 98.47, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

[Chap.

License requirements, exceptions. Subdivision 1. Residents under the age of 16 years may fish without procuring a license, and residents under the age of 16 may hunt and trap fur bearing animals except beaver or otter without procuring a license. Non-residents under the age of 16 years may take fish without procuring a license, if accompanied by a parent or legal guardian who has obtained a non-resident fishing license. Any non-resident under the age of 16 years who is attending a camp adjacent to any public waters of this state conducted by a social, charitable, or welfare organization or institution, not for profit, may take fish in such waters or other adjacent waters without procuring a license, provided the organization or institution conducting the camp shall have a certificate from the commissioner that the camp is qualified hereunder, describing the waters affected as determined by the commissioner, and each such non-resident shall carry with him at all times while taking or attempting to take fish in such waters a certificate indentifying him and describing the waters, in such form as the commissioner shall prescribe, signed and dated by the officer or agent of the organization or institution in charge of the camp within the current calendar year.

Approved March 26, 1951.

CHAPTER 165—H. F. No. 953

An act relating to corporate trustee; investment of trust funds; commingling of funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 48.84.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 48.84, is amended to read:

48.84 Corporate trustee, trust funds, investment, commingling. Any trust company may invest all moneys received by it in trust in authorized securities, and shall be responsible